ORDINANCE No. 3333

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO THE KIRKLAND LIBRARY BOARD REPEALING CHAPTER 3.28 OF THE KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE AND REENACTING A NEW CHAPTER 3.28 KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE.

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 3.28 of the Kirkland Municipal Code entitled Public Library - Library Board is hereby repealed and replaced by a new Kirkland Municipal Code Chapter 3.28 to read as follows:

> Chapter 3.28 -Kirkland Library Board

Section 3.28.010 Purpose.

The Kirkland Library Board shall serve as an advisory body to the Kirkland City Council, the Kirkland City Manager, and shall also serve as liaison to the King County Rural Library District so that the residents of Kirkland can contribute input to the King County Rural Library District and its designated librarian regarding library service issues and community interests.

Section 3.28.020 Kirkland Library Board.

The Kirkland Library Board shall be composed of five members who shall be residents of the City appointed by the City Council for terms of four years and shall otherwise serve at the pleasure of the City Council.

Section 3.28.030 Support Activities - Expenditures.

The Kirkland Library Board may participate in and support activities which promote the King County Rural Library System and its Kirkland Resource Library and the use of the Library District's facilities by the residents of the City of Kirkland as well as programs to solicit contributions to the King County Rural Library District Fund. All expenditures for or on behalf of the Kirkland Library Board to be paid by the City of Kirkland shall be included within the City annual budget for appropriation. Prior to payment of any such expenditures, the invoice therefore shall be submitted to and approved by the finance director for the City.

Section 3.28.040 Terms of Board Members.

The members of the Kirkland Library Board so serving immediately prior to the effective date of the ordinance codified in this Chapter shall continue to so serve until the expiration of their existing respective terms.

<u>Section 2</u>. This Ordinance shall be in force and effect five days from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and publication, as required by law.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this <u>20th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 1992.

Signed in authentication thereof this <u>20th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 1992.

Attest:

Cle

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney

O-R\library\rit:nmw